

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**TUESDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL
WP NO: 15331 OF 2026**

Between

Pothula Venkat Reddy, S/o Keshi Reddy,

Petitioner

AND

1. The State Of Telangana, Rep.by Principal Secretary Revenue Department, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad, Telangana.
2. The District Collector, Nagarkurnool District, Telangana.
3. The Revenue Development, Kalwakurthy Division, Nagarkurnool, Telangana.
4. The Tahasildar, Kalwakurthy Mandal, Nagarkurnool District, Telangana.
5. The Executive Engineer, Panchayat Raj Department, Kalwakurthy Mandal, Nagarkurnool District, Telangana.
6. The Grampanchayath, Rep.by its Panchayath Bekkera Village, Kalwakurthy Mandal, Nagarkurnool District, Telangana.
7. The Sarpanch, Bekkera Village, Kalwakurthy Mandal, Nagarkurnool District, Telangana.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri. PURNACHANDRA REDDY J presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased Issue a Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the Respondent No. 6 and 7 in interfering with and carrying out construction of Mahila Bhavan in the Petitioners property situated at Bekkera Village as illegal, arbitrary, and unconstitutional, Consequently, direct the Respondents to stop the construction immediately and not to interfere with the peaceful possession of the Petitioner, Direct restoration of the property to its original condition.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. PURNACHANDRA REDDY J Advocate for the Petitioner, Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue takes notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 to 4, Assistant government Pleader for Panchayat Raj and Rural Development takes notice on behalf of respondent No.5, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

The Sarpanch, Bekkera Village, Kalwakurthy Mandal, Nagarkurnool District, Telangana.

are directed to show cause on or before 14.07.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

I.A. NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased Grant an interim direction directing the Respondents to forthwith stop all construction activities in the Petitioner's property situated at Bekkera Village, Kalwakurthy Mandal, Nagarkurnool District, Pending disposal of WP No 15331 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Notice before admission.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue takes notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 to 4; learned Assistant government Pleader for Panchayat Raj and Rural Development takes notice on behalf of respondent No.5 and learned Standing Counsel takes notice on behalf of respondent No.6, and also seeks time to obtain instructions/file counter, if necessary.

Issue notice, including personal notice to respondent No.7.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submit that the petitioner is the rightful claimant of the property in question, however, respondent No.6 is carrying out construction on the said property. Accordingly, the petitioner had submitted a detailed representation on 23.03.2026 before respondent No.5. Despite, the acknowledgment of the representation, no action has been taken.

This matter requires detailed examination and the facts can be ascertained only upon filing written instructions/counter by the concerned official respondent.

List on 14.07.2026.

In the meantime, respondent No.5 is directed to consider the representation dated 23.03.2026 submitted by the petitioner and take appropriate steps strictly in accordance with law.

Sd/- P.C.SULEKHA DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State Of Telangana, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad, Telangana.
2. The District Collector, Nagarkurnool District, Telangana.
3. The Revenue Development, Kalwakurthy Division, Nagarkurnool, Telangana.
4. The Tahasildar, Kalwakurthy Mandal, Nagarkurnool District, Telangana.
5. The Executive Engineer, Panchayat Raj Department, Kalwakurthy Mandal, Nagarkurnool District, Telangana.
6. The Panchayath, Grampanchayath, Bekkera Village, Kalwakurthy Mandal, Nagarkurnool District, Telangana.[RR1 to 6 by SPAD]
7. The Sarpanch, Bekkera Village, Kalwakurthy Mandal, Nagarkurnool District, Telangana.[by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and affidavit]
8. One CC to Sri. PURNACHANDRA REDDY J Advocate [OPUC]
9. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
10. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

EVV, J

DATED: 05-05-2026

LIST ON: 14.07.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.15331 of 2026

DIRECTION

